
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
May 9, 2023 
 
File:    A/002/23 
Address:   655 Cornell Centre Boulevard – Markham, ON  
Applicant:    Forest Hill Homes (Joel Seider)   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The property is located at the southeast corner of Cornell Centre Boulevard and 16th 
Avenue, north of White’s Hill Avenue, and west of Donald Cousens Parkway (the “Subject 
Lands”). The Subject Lands consist of a total area of 2,773.32 m2 (29,851.77 ft2), and are 
within the Cornell community in which vehicular access and parking is predominantly 
provided to residential properties via rear lanes and garages. Abutting the Subject Lands 
(and particularly Lot 15) to the east is the Cherry Beach Parkette, which contains an 
existing pedestrian connection to 16th Avenue.  
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following Residential Two Exception *190*192 
(R2*190*192) requirements under Zoning By-law 177-96, as amended (the “Zoning By-
law”), as they relate to 13 three-storey townhouse units and two three-storey semi-
detached dwelling units proposed on the Subject Lands, legally described as Block 21 on 
Registered Plan 65M-4545.  
 
Detached private garages are proposed for all lots, except for Lots 8 and 11 which are 
proposed to have attached garages (refer to Site Plan, Appendix “B”). Vehicle access to 
each lot will be provided at the rear via Old Oak Lane, which is a public lane that will be 
extended as part of the proposed development. Identified by lot, the applicant requests 
the following variances to permit: 
 
Lot 1 (Cornell Centre Blvd) and Lot 15 (16th Avenue):   

a) Section 7.190.2 (ii):  

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft);   

b) Section 6.3.1.2:  

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main 

building, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a 

minimum of 6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building;  

c) Section 6.3.1.7 (b):  

a garage with a maximum lot coverage of 20.0%, whereas the Zoning By-

law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0%; 

Lots 2 to 7 (Cornell Centre Blvd), and Lots 12 to 14 (16th Avenue):   
a) Section 7.190.2 (ii):  

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft);   

 

 



b) Section 6.3.1.2:  

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main 

building, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a 

minimum of 6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building;  

c) Section 6.3.1.7 (b):  

a garage with a maximum lot coverage of 24.0%, whereas the Zoning By-

law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0%;   

Lot 8 (Cornell Centre Blvd) and Lot 11 (16th Avenue):  
d) Section 7.190.2 (ii):  

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft); 

Lot 9 and Lot 10 (Old Oak Lane):  
e) Section 6.3.1.2:  

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main 

building, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a 

minimum of 6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building; and 

f) Table B2 

a minimum front yard setback of 2.0 m (6.56 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum front yard setback of 3.0 m (9.84 ft). 

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING 
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  
The Subject Property is designated ‘Residential Low Rise’, which provides for a mix of low 
rise housing forms including townhouses (Lots 1 to 8, and 11 to 15) and semi-detached 
dwellings (Lots 9 and 10), up to three storeys in height. 
 
Zoning By-Law 177-96, as amended 
The Subject Property is zoned Residential Two Exception *190*192 (R2*190*192) under 
the Zoning By-law, which permits low rise housing forms, including townhouse and semi-
detached dwellings. Exceptions *190 and *192 relate to area specific development 
standards that reflect the built form of the lane-based Cornell community. The proposed 
development does not comply with the minimum rear yard setback for the main building, 
minimum setback between the main building and detached garage, maximum lot coverage 
for a detached garage, and minimum front yard setback requirements under the Zoning 
By-law.  
 
ZONING PRELIMINARY REVIEW (ZPR) UNDERTAKEN FOR LOTS 1, 2, and 7 to 12 
The owner completed a ZPR on February 7, 2023 to confirm the variances required for 
the proposed development on Lots 1, 2 and 7 to 12. 
 
ZPR NOT UNDERTAKEN FOR IDENTIFIED LOTS 3 to 6 and 13 to 15 
A ZPR was not completed for Lots 3 to 6 and 13 to 15. Staff note that it is the owner’s 
responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all variances to the 
Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance requests in this 
application contain errors, or if a need for additional variances is identified at the Building 
Permit review stage, further variance application(s) may be required to address those non-
compliances. 



COMMENTS 
The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended (the “Planning Act”) states that four 
tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the Committee of Adjustment 
(the “Committee”): 
 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee, for the 

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Reduction in Rear Yard Setback – Lots 1 to 8, and 11 to 15 
The applicant is requesting a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the 
Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft). This is a 
reduction of 1.0 m (3.28 ft) and is a rear yard setback requirement for the main dwelling, 
which will be separated from the rear lane by a detached garage.  
 
Staff do not anticipate that the variance will adversely impact the character of the 
surrounding area, and are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature.  
 
Reduction in Setback from Main Building – Lots 1 to 7, 9 to 10, and 12 to 15 
The applicant is requesting a minimum setback of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main building, 
whereas the Zoning By-law requires a minimum setback of 6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main 
building to a detached private garage and any storey above the first storey of a detached 
private garage. This is also a reduction of 1.0 m (3.28 ft). 
 
The requested variance would still allow for sufficient and usable rear yard amenity space 
between the main building and detached garage, while providing for enclosed parking 
spaces to accommodate the needs of future residents. Staff are of the opinion that the 
variance is minor in nature 
 
Increase in Maximum Lot Coverage – Lots 1 to 7, and 12 to 15 
The applicant is requesting a maximum lot coverage of 20.0% for a detached private 
garage, whereas the Zoning By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0% for lots that 
have a lot frontage of less than 9.75 m (31.99 ft). This variance applies to Lots 1 and 15, 
and represents an increase of approximately 4.0 m2 (43.06 ft2) for each garage, as shown 
in Table 1.  
 
Table 1, Permitted and Proposed Lot Coverage Calculations for Identified Lots 

Lot 
Number 

Lot Area 
(m2) 

Permitted 
Lot 
Coverage at 
18.0% (m2) 

Proposed 
Lot 
Coverage at 
20.0% (m2) 

Difference 
(m2) 

1 188.70 m2  33.97 m2 37.74 m2 3.77 m2 

15 203.80 m2  36.68 m2 40.76 m2 4.08 m2 

 
The Applicant is also requesting a maximum lot coverage of 24.0% for a detached private 
garage, whereas the Zoning By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0% for lots that 
have a lot frontage of less than 9.75 m (31.99 ft). This variance applies to Lots 2 to 7 and 



12 to 14, and represents an increase of approximately 10.0 m2 (107.64 ft2) for each garage, 
as shown in Table 2. 
 
Table 2, Permitted and Proposed Lot Coverage Calculations for Identified Lots 

Lot 
Number 

Lot Area 
(m2) 

Permitted 
Lot 
Coverage at 
18.0% (m2) 

Proposed 
Lot 
Coverage at 
24.0% (m2) 

Difference 
(m2) 

2  
 
153.70 m2  
  

 
 
27.67 m2 
 

 
 
36.89 m2 

 
 
9.22 m2 
 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 154.0 m2  27.72 m2 36.96 m2 9.24 m2 

12 166.90 m2  30.04 m2 40.06 m2 10.02 m2 

13 
166.0 m2 29.88 m2 39.84 m2 9.96 m2 

14 

 
Approval of the variance will allow for the development of a two car garage for each lot 
referenced above. As noted, the Subject Lands are located within Cornell which is a 
community where vehicle access is provided via rear lanes to either one and two car 
garages or parking pads. Given the context, staff are of the opinion that the requested 
variance is appropriate development of the Subject Lands.  
 
Reduction in Front Yard Setback – Lots 9 and 10 
The applicant is requesting a minimum front yard setback of 2.0 m (6.56 ft), whereas the 
Zoning By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 3.0 m (9.84 ft). This is a reduction 
of 1.0 m (3.28 ft) that applies to the two proposed semi-detached dwellings.  
 
The main front wall of the building provides a front yard setback that is generally consistent 
with the front yard setback pattern proposed for the new housing development, and staff 
consider the requested variance to be minor in nature. 
 
Subdivision Agreement and Conditions – Lots 1 to 15 
The Subject Lands were created as a development block through the registration of Plan 
of Subdivision 65M-4545 in 2016. The Subdivision Agreement requires that water 
servicing, water fees, water metering, water testing, noise requirements, and the inclusion 
of recycling containers be secured through a future Site Plan Agreement for the Subject 
Lands. Staff are of the opinion that a Site Plan Application is not required, but to secure 
the aforementioned obligations from the subdivision agreement are recommending that 
the Committee adopt the conditions in Appendix “A” to require the Applicant to enter into 
a Development Agreement with the City.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of May 9, 2023. Additional information may be 
received after the writing of this report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide 
information on this at the meeting.   
 



CONCLUSION 
Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning 
Act, and are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the four tests. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input and the subsequent conditions of 
approval in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate 
how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Plans  
Appendix “C” – Initial Staff Report: April 5, 2023 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Aleks Todorovski, MCIP, RPP 
Planner II, East District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Stephen Corr, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner II, East District  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/002/23 
 

1. That the variance applies only to the Proposed Development for as long as it 

remains.  

2. That the variance applies only to the Proposed Development, in substantial 

conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 

fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their 

designate.  

3. The Owner shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City to the 

satisfaction of the City Solicitor, Director of Planning and Urban Design, Director 

of Engineering, Director of Environmental Services, or their designates, which 

Development Agreement shall be registered on title to the lands in priority to all 

mortgages, charges, liens and other encumbrances, and the Owner shall procure 

and cause to be executed and registered at its own cost and expense such 

discharges, postponements, and subordination agreements as may be required 

by the City in order to provide for the priority of registration for the Development 

Agreement on title to the Lands. The Development Agreement shall specifically 

provide for: 

  

i) Matters such as associated Water Fees, Water Meters, Water 

Meters AMI, Administration and Sampling Water Fees, Regulatory 

Water Sampling and Testing Fees, and Recycling Containers as 

outlined in Section 1.6 of the Subdivision Agreement, and 

associated Noise Study Requirements as outlined in Section 8.4 

(6) of the Subdivision Agreement between Cornell Rouge 

Development Corporation and the City of Markham, dated October 

12, 2016, and executed on October 24, 2016, relating to any future 

Site Plan Application processes that were originally anticipated on  

PLAN 65M-4545, instead be required to allow for these processes 

to be completed outside of a Site Plan Application process, and 

prior to any release of building permit. 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Aleks Todorovski, MCIP, RPP 
Planner II, East District 
 

 

 

 

 



APPENDIX “B” 
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/002/23 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



















APPENDIX “C” 
INITIAL STAFF REPORT: April 5, 2023 

 



Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 27, 2023

File:  A/002/23
Address:  655 Cornell Centre Boulevard – Markham, ON
Applicant:    Forest Hill Homes (Joel Seider) 
Hearing Date: April 5, 2023

INTROUDCTION
The applicant is requesting relief from the following Residential Two Exception *190*192
(R2*190*192) requirements under Zoning By-law 177-96, as amended (the “Zoning By-
law”), as they relate to 13 three-storey townhouse units and two three-storey semi-
detached dwelling units located within Block 21 on Registered Plan 65M-4545 to permit
the variances on each identified lot:

Lot 1 (Cornell Centre Blvd) and Lot 15 (16th Avenue): 
a) Section 7.190.2 (ii):

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft); 

b) Section 6.3.1.2:

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main building,

whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a minimum of

6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building;

c) Section 6.3.1.7 (b):

a garage with a maximum lot coverage of 20.0%, whereas the Zoning By-

law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0%;

Lots 2 to 7 (Cornell Centre Blvd), and Lots 12 to 14 (16th Avenue): 
a) Section 7.190.2 (ii):

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft); 

b) Section 6.3.1.2:

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main building,

whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a minimum of

6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building;

c) Section 6.3.1.7 (b):

a garage with a maximum lot coverage of 24.0%, whereas the Zoning By-

law permits a maximum lot coverage of 18.0%; 

Lot 8 (Cornell Centre Blvd) and Lot 11 (16th Avenue):
d) Section 7.190.2 (ii):

a minimum rear yard setback of 12.0 m (39.37 ft), whereas the Zoning By-

law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 13.0 m (42.65 ft); and

23.110511.000.00.MNV
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Lot 9 and Lot 10 (Old Oak Lane):
e) Section 6.3.1.2:

a garage to be setback a minimum of 5.0 m (16.40 ft) from the main building,

whereas the Zoning By-law requires a garage to be setback a minimum of

6.0 m (19.69 ft) from the main building.

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East District Team.

COMMENTS
On March 27, 2023, the applicant requested to be rescheduled noting that they would be
unable to attend the meeting as it is held on a religious holiday. In accordance with the
applicant’s request, Staff recommend that the above noted application be deferred sine
die by the Committee of Adjustment.

PREPARED BY:

_______________________________
Aleks Todorovski, MCIP, RPP
Planner II, East District

REVIEWED BY:

_______________________________
Stacia Muradali, MCIP, RPP
Development Manager, East District
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